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INTRODUCTION

ABSTRACT

Background: Self-medication is practiced universally. Having medical
knowledge plays a vital role in its prevalence. It is more prevalent in higher
education course students especially medical students. However, it is increasing
in dental and paramedical students. Hence, this study was conducted to evaluate
self-medication among medical, dental and para-medical students in a tertiary
care hospital.

Methods: A cross sectional questionnaire based study was conducted among 449
undergraduate students. They were divided into three groups. A questionnaire
was developed based on literature. The questionnaire was validated and finalised.
The paper questionnaire was administered to students. The data collected from
questionnaires was analysed. The results were expressed as percentages and
frequencies.

Results: The male female ratio of students who filled questionnaire was 65:35.
All the students (100%) reported that they practice self-medication. The most
common reason for self-medication was prior experience (36%) in group A as
well as in group B (46%), but in group C, 39% mentioned no serious problem.
Main information source was family members in all the groups (A 57%, B 53%,
C 29%) followed by advice from senior/friends. Fever was most common
symptom reported (29%) by group A followed headache (28%) in group C and
cough and cold (23%) in group B. The commonest group of drugs used is cough
syrups (25%) in group B, followed by analgesics (23%) in group C and
antipyretics (21%) in group A.

Conclusions: Self-medication is growing among dental and paramedical students
too. It is necessary to educate them about self-medication to prevent future
disastrous consequences as well as to make them aware of appropriate use of self-
medication.
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prescribed by a physician for chronic or recurring disease
or symptom, or the use of medication recommended by lay
sources or health workers not entitled to prescribe

Self-medication practice is commonly experienced
worldwide. According to World Health Organisation
(WHO), self-medication is defined as “use of
pharmaceutical or medicinal products by the consumer to
treat self-recognized disorders or symptoms, the
intermittent or continued use of a medication previously
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medicine”.! The prevalence rate of self-medication is quite
high. Globally there is wide variation in its prevalence
varying from 12-99% e.g. in Egypt 80.9%.2%Recent Indian
studies also reported rise in self-medication e.g. 96% in
Bangalore.*®
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Self-medication has its own benefits and drawbacks®. Self-
medication carries advantages only if used as a self-care
component. Drawbacks include irrational drug use,
increased drug resistance, adverse drug reactions, drug
dependence etc.! Educational status, friends, family,
society and drug advertisements etc., are influencing
factors which affect the pattern of self-medication.t A
study had described that educated people practiced self-
medication more than illiterates.” Higher education and
professional status has been mentioned as predictive
factor.® It is equally practiced by doctors as well by
medical students.® Several studies had also mentioned that
influences of pharmacology subject knowledge on
increased prevalence among medical students.>!° Not only
medical knowledge of students but availability of drugs as
free samples and influences of internet also plays a
significant role.**

A study conducted among medical and dental students
stated that 92.7% students practiced self-medication.'? A
similar pattern has been seen reported among medical
students from government and non-government medical
colleges.* According to another study, which was
conducted amongst medical students, self-medication is
prevalent in about 83% of first as well as second year
students.® In a comparison study, higher practice of self-
medication was observed in dental (54.1%) as compared
to non-dental students (42.3%).134

Another study reported increase in self-medication
amongst nursing students (84.50%).%> Another comparison
study between medical and nursing students had
demonstrated that 81% nursing students practiced self-
medication versus 75.3% in medical students.'® Many
studies had been done among medical and non-medical
students, but very limited data available about dental and
paramedical (nursing, physiotherapist and allied health)
students. Hence, this study was designed to evaluate
prevalence of self-medication and to study knowledge,
attitude and practice toward self-medication among
medical, dental and para-medical students in tertiary care
centre.

METHODS

The study was cross-sectional. The study was approved by
institutional research committee.

Study population

A total of 460 students participated in study, out of which
11 were excluded due to incomplete responses. Data from
449 students from different courses such as medical,
dental, nursing, physiotherapy and allied health sciences
was included in the study. Both male and female students
were taken. Written informed consent was duly signed by
all participants.

This was a questionnaire based study. The questionnaire
was designed based on literature. It was revised after

review by peers and pilot testing on small group of
students. The final printed questionnaire was given to all
participants students. Filling of questionnaire took 10-15
minutes. For ethical concern, the questionnaire was kept
anonymous. The purpose of the study was explained to all
participants and details of participants were kept
confidential.

The questionnaire comprised of five main domains:
demographic characteristics, prevalence, knowledge,
attitude and practice toward self-medication. The socio-
demographic data include their age, gender, residence,
studying course and year. Knowledge part comprised of
reasons for self-medication, vital information, advantages
and disadvantages of self-medication. Attitude component
comprised of sources of information, sources of buying
and recommendations for self-medication etc. Practice
part included student’s faith on a particular system of
medication, symptoms for taking self-medication and most
common medicines taken for self-medication.

Statistical analysis

Results were expressed as percentage, frequency and
meanzstandard error (SE) of mean. Analysis was done by
using SPSS 20 version.

RESULTS

Demographic profile and rends of using self-medication
are depicted in Table 1. Self-medication was more
common among female students (57-78%) as compared to
male students (22-43%). This was true across all courses.
Approximately 3/4" of the students (70-73%) were in the
range of 18-20 years in the three courses. The next
common age group was >20-25 years (26-28%). The
courses wise breakup is given in tablel. Self-medication
was more common among second year students in medical
(39%) and paramedical (62%) students as compared to
first, third and fourth year students. However, the self-
medication was equally practised (27%) by first, second
and fourth year dental students. Majority of the medical
and dental students (87 and 91%) are living in hostels.
However, half of the paramedical students (52%) are
living in their homes. More than half (62%) of medical
students have permanent residence outside India, while
more than half of dental students have permanent
residence in urban/outside India (34/35%). Permanent
residence of more than half of paramedical students (57%)
was mainly in rural area.

Figure 1 shows various reasons for self-medication. The
common reasons for self-medication in group A included
‘prior experience’ (36%) followed by ‘no serious
problems’ (33%) and ‘as emergency use’ (21%).
Similarly, group B has mentioned ‘prior experience’
(46%) followed by ‘no serious problem’ (27%) and ‘as
emergency use’ (20%). However, group C reported the
common reason as ‘no serious problem’ (39%) followed
by ‘prior experience’ (29%) and ‘emergency use’ (24%).
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The least common reason in the students was ‘to save

money’.
Table 1: Socio-demographic profile of the study population.
Parameter ~Total ~Group A ~Group B ~Group C
Number of participants (n) 449 150 (33.4) 150 (33.4) 149 (33.2)
Gender Male students 156(35) 65(43) 33(22) 58(39)
Female students 293(65) 85(57) 117(78) 91(61)
18-20 323(72) 109(73) 110(73) 104(70)
Age (years) >20-25 121(27) 41(27) 39(26) 41(28)
>25 5(0.01) 0 1 4
Year of study 1%t year 140(31) 50(33) 40(27) 50(33.3)
2" year 190(42) 58(39) 40(27) 92(62)
3 year 78(17) 42(28) 29(19) 7(0.5)
4™ year 41(0.09) 0 41(27) 0
Course MBBS/BDS/Paramedical 150 150(33.4) 150 (33.4) 149(33.2)
Living status Hostel 353(79) 130(87) 136 (91) 71(47)
Home 96(21) 20(13) 14 (0.9) 78(52)
Residence Rural 50(0.11) 11(22) 11(22) 28(56)
Urban 370(82) 120(32) 129(35) 121(33)
Abroad 29(0.06) 19(66) 10(34) 0

Values represent number (percentage)

Table 2: Knowledge about vital information and awareness of self-medication.

| Group A GroupB Group C
Vital information Yes No Yes No Yes No
Common side effects of drug 117(78) 33(22) 117(78) 33(22) 118(79.2) 31(20.8)
Precaution of the drugs 87(58) 63(42) 96(64) 54(36) 116(77.8) 33(22.2)
Risk related with increase in dose of drug 100(66.6)  50(33.3)  105(70) 45(30) 99(66.4)  50(33.5)
Contraindication 50(33.3) 100(66.6) 45(30) 105(70)  93(62.4)  56(37.6)
Drug-drug/drug-food interaction 52(35) 98(65) 36(24) 114(76)  49(32.8) 100(67.1)
Awareness
Over the counter medicine 100(66.6)  50(33.3)  74(49.3) 76(50.6) 91(61) 58(38.9)
Package insert 105(70) 45(30) 106(70.6) 44(29.3) 104(69.7) 45(30.2)
Generic and brand name of medicine 111(74) 39(26) 112(74.6) 38(25.3) 117(78.5) 32(21.4)
Completion of treatment 97(64.6) 53(35.3) 93(62) 57(38) 84(56.3) 65(43.6)

Values represent number (percentage)
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Figure 1: Common reasons for self-medication
among students.

Most common symptom for self-medication was ‘fever’
(29%) followed by (20%) ‘cough and cold” and ‘headache’
(17%) in group A as depicted in Figure 2. In group B,
‘cough and cold’ (23%) was the most common symptom
followed by ‘fever’ (20%) and ‘headache’ (17%).
However, in group C, ‘headache’ was the most common
symptom (28%) followed by ‘fever’ (21%) and ‘cough and
cold’ (18%).

‘Antipyretic’ was most frequently used medicine used for
self-medication in group A (21%) followed by ‘cough
syrup’ (19%) and ‘analgesics’ (17%) as shown in Figure
3. Group B reported ‘cough syrup’ (25%) as most
commonly used followed by ‘antipyretics’ (18%) and
analgesics (16%). Comparatively, group C had mentioned
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analgesics (23%) most commonly used drug group
followed by antipyretics (22%) and cough syrup (21%).
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Figure 2: Common symptoms for indulging in
self-medication.

100 4

%0 1 m Analgesics B Antipyretics Antibiotics
80 - & Antihistamines O Multivitamins Olron
70 - m Sedative & Herbals @ Cough syrup

60 -|

50

Percentage

40 -

C (Paramedical)

A (Medical) B (Dental)
Groups

Figure 3: Common group of drugs used for
self-medication.

The student’s known knowledge about important
information of self-medication is shown in Table 2. The
important information known in group A includes
‘common Side effects’ (78%) followed by ‘risk related
with increase in dose’ (66.6%). Likewise, in group B it
includes ‘common side effects’ (78%) followed by ‘risk
related with increase in dose’ (70%). In group C, ‘common
side effect’ (79.2%) was the known important information
followed by ‘precaution of drug’ (77.8%). The important
information less known in group A was ‘contraindications’
(66.6%) followed by ‘drug interactions’ (65%). In group
B, students were less known about ‘drug interactions’
(76%) followed by ‘contraindications’ (70%). In the same
way, in group C, ‘drug interactions’ (67%) was important
information less known by students followed by
‘contraindications’ (37.6%).

The student’s known knowledge about awareness of self-
medication is depicted in Table 2. In group A, students
were aware about ‘generic and brand name of medicines’
(74%) followed by ‘package insert’ (70%). In the same

way, group B and C was aware about ‘generic and brand
name of medicines’ (74.6% and 78.5%) followed by
‘package insert’ (70.6% and 69.7%). The students were
less aware in group A about ‘completion of treatment’
(35.3 %) followed by ‘over the counter medicines’
(33.3%). In group B, students were less aware about ‘over
the counter medicines’ (50.6%) followed by ‘completion
of treatment’ (38%).

The student’s known knowledge about benefits and
drawbacks of self-medication is illustrated in Table 3. The
benefits known by students in group A included ‘useful for
mild illness’ (49%) benefits followed by ‘time saving’
(25%) and ‘easy availability’ (25%). Likewise, in group B,
benefits were ‘useful for mild illnesses’ (71%) followed by
‘time saving’ (16.6%). In group C the benefits mentioned
were ‘useful for mild illness” (38%) followed by ‘easy
availability’ (25%). The drawbacks known by students in
group A included ‘lack of knowledge about drug dose and
frequency’ (32%) followed by ‘wrong medication’ (21%)
and ‘masking of underlying disease’ (21%). Similarly, in
group B, known drawbacks included ‘lack of knowledge
about drug dose and frequency’ (36%) followed by
‘masking of underlying disease’ (20%). But in group C,
reported drawbacks were ‘adverse drug effects’ (36%)
followed by ‘lack of knowledge about drug dose and
frequency’ (23%).

Table 3: Knowledge about benefits and drawbacks of
self-medication.

(€] e]0]0) Group  Group

A B C
Benefits
Time saving 37(25) 25(16.6) 30(20)
Easy availability 37(25) 17(11) 37(25)
Money saving 0 2(1) 15(10)

Useful for mild
illness

Feeling of self
confidence
Drawbacks
Adverse drug effects  23(15) 21(14) 54(36)
Lack of knowledge

74(49)  106(71) 57(38)

2(1) 0 11(7)

about drug dose, 48(32) 54(36) 34(23)
frequency
Wrong medication 31(21) 23(15.3) 24(16)

Masking of

underlying disease =) Sy )

Disease aggravation  5(3) 5(3) 5(3)

Disease interactions ~ 12(8) 17(11.3) 15(11)
Values represent number (percentage)

Attitude

The most common source of information and common
source of buying medicine were demonstrated in Table 4.
The ‘family members’ were the common source of
information in group A (57%), group B (53%) and in group
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C (29%). Next common source was ‘seniors/friends’ in all
groups A and group B and pharmacist reported by group
C. Most common source of buying medicines was
‘medical store’ in all. ‘Left over medicine’ was second
common source in group A and B group but in group C
‘hospital source’ was the second common source. Most of
respondents disagree to ‘recommendation to use self-
medication’. ‘Allopathic’ was most trusted system
reported by all the groups. ‘Ayurvedic’ was next trusted
system cited by group A (15%) followed by C group (12%)
then (11%) in group B. Few had trust in homeopathic
system but some didn’t comment.

Table 4: Attitude towards self-medication.

Group A GroupB GroupC

Source of information

Advice from

Senior/friends 41(27.3)  29(19.3) 33(22.1)
Advice from nurse  9(6) 9(6) 23(15.4)
Advice from

Pharmacist 8(5) 23(15.3) 39(26.1)
Advice from

family member 86(57.3) 80(53.3) 43(29)
Textbooks/Package

insert 3(2) 7(5) 11(7)
Media/ Internet 3(2) 2(1) 0

Source of buying medicine

Left over medicine  18(12) 23(15.3) 12(8)
Sample given by

physician/pharmaci  12(8) 12(8) 6(4)

st

Hospital 8(5) 20(13.3) 27(18)
Private clinic 6(4) 6(4) 20(13.4)
Medical store 106(71) 89(59.3) 84(56.3)
Recommendation to use self-medication

Agree 38(25.3)  48(32) 35(23)
Disagree 66(44) 65(43.3) 65(44)
No comment 46(30.6) 37(24.6) 49(33)
Trust in medicine system

Allopathic 104(69.3) %gg 6 )
Ayurvedic 22(14.6) 17(11.3) 18(12)
Homeopathic 10(6.6) 18(12) 23(15.4)
No comments 14(9) 12(8) 14(9.3)

Values represent number (percentage)
Practice

Table 5 has mentioned the various practices of self-
medication. Mostly group A (49%) students were using
combined drugs followed by group B (35%) then C group
(32%). Group B (43%) followed by C group (42%) then A
group (35%) didn’t know correct dosage. Group B (56%)
and group C (55%) followed by (45%) in group A didn’t
know correct duration. ‘Frequency of administration of
self-medication’ was occasionally as reported in group B
(74%), group C (72%) and group A (67%).

Table 5: Practice towards self-medication.

Group A Group B Group C

Any existing medical illness

Yes 18 (12) 23 (15) 5@3)

No 132 (88) 127 (85) 144 (97)
Did you ever combine 2 or more medicine together
Yes 73 (49) 53(35) 47 (32)
No 77(51) 97(65) 102 (68)
Did you often know correct dose of a drug

Yes 97(65) 84(57) 86(58)
No 53(35) 66(43) 63(42)

Did you often know correct duration of course of that
drug

Yes 83(55) 66(44) 67(45)
No 67(45) 84(56) 82(55)
Frequency of self-medication

Occasional 101(67) 111(74) 107(72)
Moderate 29(19) 18(12) 14(9.3)
Frequent 20(14) 21(14) 28(18.7)

Values represent number (percentage)
DISCUSSION

Self-medication is increasing universally and now a very
common public problem. In this current study, authors
have found 100% prevalence which was higher as
compared to earlier studies.*>*? This indicates that self-
medication is increasing among undergraduates day by
day. Female students were more involved than male
students as reported earlier t00.2%Y This could be female
students wants to maintain their privacy or by nature they
tolerate till her problem becomes serious.

As previously described there are many influencing factors
such as education, family, friends, advertisement etc.,
which affect pattern of self-medication. Education plays a
significant role in its prevalence.® This study has found
more occurrence of self-medication in second year
students which was around 40%. This may be because of
studying pharmacology subject in second year which was
supported by other studies.® They are getting all
information about drugs like their mechanism, uses,
adverse drug reactions etc. In addition they are working up
cases in the clinical subjects. All these factors may
increase their knowledge as well their confidence level in
Pharmacology.*® This might encourage them to indulge in
self-medication.

In present study, we have found that prior experience was
the common reason for self-medication in medical as well
in dental students. These finding were similar to earlier
findings.”*® With best of author’s knowledge, no Indian
data is available for allied health and physiotherapy
students. But few studies have been done on nursing
students. In paramedical group, ‘no serious problem’ was
common reason detected in this group. This outcome is
similar to previous studies.!:1®
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The most common symptoms observed in this study were
fever followed by cough/common cold and headache
medical students. Similar results were noticed in previous
studies.” Dental students have reported cough/ common
cold as the most common symptom followed fever. This
outcome was similarly noticed in former study.'®
Headache was the common symptom mentioned in
paramedical group followed by fever. These findings were
very similar to a study conducted in Ethiopia.?°

In this present study, the most common drugs used by
medical students were antipyretics followed by cough
syrups and analgesics. Similar findings were reported by a
previous study.*” However, in dental students cough syrups
were commonly used followed by antipyretics and
analgesic. These finding are contradictory to findings in
prior studies which had mentioned antibiotics and
analgesics as common drugs.*®** Paramedical group used
analgesics followed by antipyretics and cough syrups. An
earlier study mentioned use of a combination of
antipyretic, analgesic and cough suppressant as commonly
used drug in nursing studnets.®

All students trusted allopathic system the most as observed
in this study. This is in agreement with earlier studies.>1
Students knew about the important information of self-
medication like common adverse effects etc. in this study.
This result was similar to previous findings.'® Family
members were common source of information in all
groups. This is contradictory to another study which has
mentioned the ‘old prescription’ as common source of
drug infomration.!! The reason might be that parents of
most of the students are in medical/paramedical
profession.

Common source of buying medicine was medical store
followed by left over medicine, alike in medical and dental
but in paramedical students, medical store was common
source followed by hospital. This brings to attention the
role of pharmacists. Most of the students were disagreed to
‘recommendation to use self-medication’. This finding
was contradictory to a former study.® This showed us that
students still not clear about benefits or drawback of self-
medication.

As far as concerned about correct dosage and duration of
drug, mostly dental and paramedical students did not know
correct dosage and duration as compared to medical
students. ‘Frequency of administration of self-medication’
was occasional in this study. This finding is similar to a
prior study.® In spite of occasional administration,
inappropriate knowledge about drug dosage and duration
can leads to risky emergence of drug resistance etc.

CONCLUSION

This study has concluded that self-medication has high
prevalence and is growing among dental and paramedical
students. Study has thrown a light on seriousness of this
problem. As we know that these students will become

doctors, dentist, nurses, assistant physicians and
physiotherapists in future, their habit of self-medication
can affect them as well as society. Affective measures
should be taken to educate them about advantages and
disadvantages of self-medication. Learning pharmacology
makes them confident only theoretically. Lack of knowing
dosage and duration about drug etc. could leads to serious
consequences. This emphasis us that all medical sciences
undergraduates needs to get educate more about self-
medication.
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